July 2014. Therefore, Timaru District Council will transition to the new standards in preparing its 30 June 2015 financial statements. Timaru
District Council has not assessed the implications of the new Accounting Standards Framework at this time.

Due to the change in the Accounting Standards Framework for public benefit entities, it is expected that all new NZ IFRS and amendments
to existing NZ IFRS will not be applicable to public benefit entities. Therefore, the XRB has effectively frozen the financial reporting
requirements for public benefit entities up until the new Accounting Standards Framework is effective. Accordingly, no disclosure has been
made about new or amended NZ IFRS that exclude public benefit entities from their scope.

35. Financial instruments continued

132 Financial Performance & Council Controlled Organisations

38. Reclassification and Restatement
Reclassification

The Council and group has changed the presentation of items within income to comply with the new presentation requirements
of the Local Government (Financial Reporting) Regulations 2011.

The effect of the changes to income are shown in the table below:

2012

Before
Reclassification

$000

Reclassification

$000

After
Reclassification

$000

Council

Income

Rates 35,571 (35,571)  -

Rates, excluding targeted water supply rates  -   36,057 36,057

Fees, charges and targeted rates for water supply  -   12,031 12,031

Development and financial contributions  -   18 18

Subsidies and grants  -   7,291 7,291

Finance income 4,044 (2,094) 1,950

Other revenue 23,495 (17,732) 5,763

Other gains/(losses) (1,171)  -   (1,171)

61,939  -   61,939

Group

Rates 35,282 (35,282)  -

Rates, excluding targeted water supply rates  -   35,768 35,768

Fees, charges and targeted rates for water supply  -   26,253 26,253

Development and financial contributions  -   18 18

Subsidies and grants  -   7,291 7,291

Finance income 5,047 (3,633) 1,414

Other revenue 43,542 (30,415) 13,127

Other gains/(losses) (1,417)  -   (1,417)

82,454  -   82,454

133Financial Performance & Council Controlled Organisations

39. Explanation of major variances against budget
Timaru District Council made a net surplus of $11.012 million (budgeted surplus of $2.456 million)

Revenue and expenditure $000

2012/2013 Long Term Plan surplus 2,456

Increases/(Reductions)

Other gains (on fair value of derivatives) 1,411

Museum donation 416

Other increases in revenue 1,306

Landfill aftercare provision reduction 1,535

Depreciation 2,821

Finance costs 1,182

Other increases in expenditure (115)